Financial Reporting Council (“FRC”) as part of its regular review and assessment of the

quality of corporate reporting in the UK, the Group restated the classification of two areas

of the 2021 comparative balance sheet. One of these areas, relating to the offsetting of

deferred tax assets and liabilities also affected the balance sheet as at 30 June 2022, and

therefore the reclassification adjustment has been applied to the interim comparative

balance sheet.

The Group previously presented deferred tax assets and liabilities gross on the balance

sheet. Certain of these assets and liabilities arose in the same tax jurisdiction and met the

criteria for offset in IAS 12. These balances have therefore been restated to offset those

that met the criteria. The effect of this was to reduce deferred tax assets and deferred tax

liabilities as at 30 June 2022 by £8.6 million.

This restatement did not affect the Group’s income statement, net assets, cash flows,

KPIs or compliance with covenants.

The previously reported and restated financial statement line items are summarised as

follows:

30 June 2022

As previously

reported

£m

Impact of

restatement

£m

Restated

£m

Deferred tax asset  13.0 (8.6) 4.4

Deferred tax liability  (19.7) 8.6 (11.1)

Net assets   529.9 - 529.9

Total assets  965.8 (8.6) 957.2

Total liabilities  (435.9) 8.6 (427.3)

2.3 Going concern

The Group’s business activities, financial performance and position, together with factors

likely to affect its future development and performance are described in the overview of

results on pages 3 to 5. There have been no changes to the Group principal risks and

uncertainties from those outlined in the annual report for the year ended 31 December

2022.

As at 30 June 2023, the Group had net cash and cash equivalents of £50.8 million and an

undrawn RCF available of £132.3 million, giving liquidity headroom of £183.1 million. The

Group also has potential access to an uncommitted accordion facility of £100 million.